



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RC.REV. 554/2019**

DEVENDER KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep K. Saini, Advocate

versus

AJIT SINGH

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **23.04.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 41662/2019 (stay)

1. At the very outset, learned counsel for petitioner on instructions of his client submits that petitioner is not able to bear use and occupation charges as fixed by the predecessor bench. The learned counsel for petitioner further submits that petitioner intends to surrender possession of the subject premises. In these circumstances, the stay on operation of the impugned eviction order stands vacated and the present application is dismissed.

RC.REV. 554/2019

2. List for final arguments on 16.08.2024.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 23, 2024/rk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any